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MODIFIER 22 

Policy # 24 
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Description  
Modifier 22 is reported by providers to identify the procedural service(s) performed is “greater than that 
usually required for the listed procedure.”  
 
“22    Unusual Procedural Services: When the service(s) provided is greater than that usually required for 
the listed procedure, it may be identified by adding modifier 22 to the usual procedure number. A report 
may also be appropriate.” 

Commercial Plan Policy 

 

• Anesthesia services billed for “an altered surgical field” can be reported by appending 
modifier 22. If base units for the code are less than 5 units then the 22 modifier will 
increase the base units to 5. If the base units are 5 then no additional reimbursement will 
be allowed. 

• An operative report must be submitted for review whenever a modifier 22 is appended to 
a surgical code(s).  

• The operative report (documentation) must support the unusual nature of the service 
(e.g., unusual, difficult, complex, took significant additional time). The amount of 
additional significant time (generally 30-45 minutes or longer) must be documented to 
show the additional work involved for the service provided. It is not necessary for the 
provider to submit a cover letter justifying the unusual service; the operative report 
documentation must stand on “its own”. The provider may wish to submit a cover letter 
to justify a request for a specific percentage or amount of extra payment above the usual 
fee for the service.  

• The routine reporting of modifier 22 for each procedural service by a provider will result 
in the denial of additional reimbursement (e.g., using modifier 22 to indicate the service 
was performed by a specialist). 

• Modifier 22 cannot be used with procedural codes that have a global period of “XXX” 
(Per the National Physician Fee Schedule Relative Value File). Procedural codes with 
the “XXX” designation include Evaluation and Management codes (99201-99499), 
Anesthesia codes (00100-01999), and most Laboratory and Radiology codes. 

  

SelectHealth Advantage (Medicare/CMS) 

SelectHealth Advantage will follow the commercial plan policy  

Disclaimer: 
1. Policies are subject to change without notice. 
2. Policies outline coverage determinations for SelectHealth Commercial, SelectHealth Advantage 

(Medicare), and SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid) plans. Refer to the “Policy” section for 
more information. 
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SelectHealth Community Care (Medicaid) 

SelectHealth Community Care will follow the commercial plan policy  

  

 

Applicable Codes 
This policy applies to all procedure codes with a 0, 10, or 90 day global period (The Centers for 
Medicare and Medicaid Services).  
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Disclaimer 
This document is for informational purposes only and should not be relied on in the diagnosis and care of individual patients. Medical and 
Coding/Reimbursement policies do not constitute medical advice, plan preauthorization, certification, an explanation of benefits, or a contract. 
Members should consult with appropriate healthcare providers to obtain needed medical advice, care, and treatment. Benefits and eligibility are 
determined before medical guidelines and payment guidelines are applied. Benefits are determined by the member’s individual benefit plan that is in 
effect at the time services are rendered.  

The codes for treatments and procedures applicable to this policy are included for informational purposes. Inclusion or exclusion of a procedure, 
diagnosis or device code(s) does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement policy. Please refer to the member's contract 
benefits in effect at the time of service to determine coverage or non-coverage of these services as it applies to an individual member. 

SelectHealth makes no representations and accepts no liability with respect to the content of any external information cited or relied upon in this 
policy. SelectHealth updates its Coverage Policies regularly, and reserves the right to amend these policies without notice to healthcare providers or 
SelectHealth members. Claims will be reviewed based on current policy language at time of review. 

Members may contact Customer Service at the phone number listed on their member ID Card to discuss their benefits more specifically. Providers 
with questions about this Coverage Policy may call SelectHealth Provider Relations at 801-442-3692. 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, 
photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from SelectHealth. 

“Intermountain Healthcare” and its accompanying logo, the marks of “SelectHealth” and its accompanying marks are protected and registered 
trademarks of the provider of this Service and or Intermountain Health Care, Inc., IHC Health Services, Inc., and SelectHealth, Inc. 

Also, the content of this Service is proprietary and is protected by copyright. You may access the copyrighted content of this Service only for purposes 
set forth in these Conditions of Use.  
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